WHEREAS, the development agreement (“Development Agreement”) is among Fluvanna County, the 

Economic Development Authority of Fluvanna County and Zion 3 Notch LLC; and 

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement will offer a grant (“Grant”) of up to One Hundred and Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) after completing construction of a sewer line improvement project; and   

WHEREAS, Zion 3 Notch LLC will purchase, improve, equip, and operate a convenience store 

(“Convenience Store”) located on James Madison Highway in Zions Crossroads, Virginia, thereby making a